## CHAPTER 411

## **CHAPTER 411 (SB 39)**

AN ACT relating to the sale of alcoholic beverages.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

SECTION 1. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 242 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

- (1) To promote economic development and tourism in a county containing a city that has, in whole or in part, voted to discontinue prohibition, with the exception of a territory that has discontinued prohibition in accordance with KRS 242.1292, a local option election for the limited sale of alcoholic beverages may be held in any precinct containing a nine (9) or an eighteen (18) hole golf course that meets United States Golf Association criteria as a regulation golf course, notwithstanding any other provisions of the Kentucky Revised Statutes.
- (2) A local option election for the limited sale of alcoholic beverages held under subsection (1) shall be conducted in the same manner specified in KRS 242.020 to 242.120, except that the form of the proposition to be voted upon shall be "Are you in favor of the sale of alcoholic beverages by the drink at (name of golf course) in the (name of precinct)?".
- (3) Upon approval of the proposition, the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control may issue a license to the golf course for the sale of alcoholic beverages by the drink as provided in KRS 243.030 and KRS 243.040.
- (4) No alcoholic beverage license shall be issued to any applicant within the precinct except the nine (9) or the eighteen (18) hole regulation golf course named in the proposition.

SECTION 2. A NEW SECTION OF KRS CHAPTER 242 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

- (1) The Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control shall not issue a license to an applicant authorized to apply for a license to sell alcoholic beverages by the drink under Section 1 of this Act unless the applicant and the golf course, if different from the applicant, agree to voluntarily comply with the provisions of KRS Chapter 344, whether or not the applicant and the golf course would otherwise be covered by the provisions of KRS Chapter 344.
- (2) The department shall revoke or suspend any license issued under Section 1 of this Act if the department or the Kentucky Commission on Human Rights makes a finding that the applicant or the golf course, if different from the applicant, has violated a requirement specified in this section.

Approved April 21, 2000

## LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH COMMISSION PDF VERSION